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Honorable Joe A. Lee

President, Alabama State University

Office of the President

Montgomery, Alabama 36101



Colleges and Universities – Promotional Items – Funds – Montgomery County



Alabama State University (“University”) may distribute promotional items to alumni, friends, and supporters during Homecoming Week if the University determines that such items serve the purposes of the University and a public purpose.  These promotional items should be purchased using current unrestricted University funds.



Dear Dr. Lee:



	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of Alabama State University.





QUESTION



	May promotional items, which will be presented to alumni, friends, and supporters during Homecoming Week, be paid from current unrestricted University funds?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	In your letter of request, you informed this Office that, during Home�coming Week and other celebratory events on the campus of Alabama State Uni�versity, certain organizations provide tee-shirts and other promotional items to alumni, friends, and supporters of the University.  Such steps are taken for a number of different reasons, including: promoting the University, developing goodwill, encouraging financial support, and attraction of potential applicants.  Recently, the question has arisen whether the cost of these items could legally be paid from current unrestricted funds of the University.



	This Office has previously held that a university may provide funds to support activities that further the university’s purposes and mission.  Opinion to Honorable Frederick P. Whiddon, Office of the President, University of South Alabama, dated July 6, 1995, A.G. No. 95-00251.  Colleges and universities are ordinarily managed and controlled by a board of trustees.  The board is given broad power to do all things that the board determines is necessary to operate and manage the institution and to promote the interest of the institution.  See Ala. Code §§ 16-47-2, 16-48-2, 16-49-22, 16-50-24, 16-51-6, 16-52-7, 16-53-6, 16-54-3, 16-55-4, 16-56-2, 16-60-111.4 (2001, Supp. 2006).  



	In addition to the general powers given to colleges and universities, sec�tion 93 of the Constitution of Alabama, as amended, has been interpreted as allowing the use of public funds in aid of an individual, association, or corpo�ration if the expenditure is for a public purpose.  Slawson v. Ala. Forestry Comm’n, 631 So. 2d 953, 956 (Ala. 1994); opinion to Honorable Jack Hawkins, Jr., Chancellor, Troy State Univer�sity, dated June 28, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00235.  In Slawson, the Supreme Court ruled as follows on whether an expenditure serves a public purpose:



[G]enerally speaking, a public purpose “has for its objective the promotion of public health, safety, mor�als, security, prosperity, contentment, and the general welfare of the community. . . .



	“The paramount test should be whether the ex�penditure confers a direct public benefit of a reasonably general character, that is to say, to a sig�nificant part of the public, as distinguished from a remote and theoretical benefit. . . .  The trend among the modern courts is to give the term ‘pub�lic purpose’ a broad expansive definition.”



Slawson at 956 (citations omitted).  



This Office has stated that public school systems and public colleges and universities may expend public funds, not otherwise restricted, to advocate on behalf of referendum issues if the local boards of education or the boards of trustees determine that a public purpose is served by the expenditure.  Opinion to Honorable Ed Richardson, State Superintendent, Department of Education, dated August 28, 2003, A.G. No. 2003-231.  Similarly, a local board of educa�tion may expend public funds for training incoming board members if the board determines that this activity serves a public purpose.  Opinion to Honorable Bradley E. Byrne, Member, Alabama State Senate, dated June 28, 2004, A.G. No.  2004-169.  Accordingly, if the board of trustees determines that the dis�tribution of promotional items to the general public without charge serves to promote the purposes of the University and serves a public purpose, section 93 of the Constitution is not violated.  See, generally, opinion to Honorable Lee H. Warner, Executive Director, Alabama Historical Commission, dated March 28, 2003, A.G. No.  2003-114.





CONCLUSION



	Alabama State University may distribute promotional items to alumni, friends, and supporters during Homecoming Week if the University determines that such items serve the purposes of the University and a public purpose.  These promotional items should be purchased using current unrestricted Univer�sity funds.



	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.



Sincerely,



TROY KING

Attorney General

By:







BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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